Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Janees Taylor
Assigned: ~06/14/2018 Committee: 06/28/2018 Author: Jody S. Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 17-18

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #26-17 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018 — Mod. 10;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#26-17 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2018 — Mod. 10”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2018 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 29,799,043 for a total budget
authority of § 724,758,390. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA-26-17 (detail attached) $ ( 73,914)

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 29.872.957
Cumulative change in budget authority S 29,799.043

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #26-17 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 29,872,957 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of § 312,725.

B. An increase in the DOI — PL 102-477 budget authority of § 8.229.

C. Anincrease in the DOI — Self Governance budget authority of $ 388,958.

D. Anincrease in the THS Self Governance Health budget authority of §_24,622.872.

Page 1 of 3




E. Anincrease in the IHS — Self Governance TEH budget authority of $ 4,510,173.

F. An increase in the Special Revenue Other budget authority of $ 30,000.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or

a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 9" day of July, 2018

Bl

yrd, Speaker /
ouncil of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

e Al o>
is/Segretaly

Councﬂ of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this __} D day of 3 W Lb\ , 2018

Sy il gl

Bill John Bakr, Principal Chief
Cherokee N#ion

ATTEST:

Chuck Hoskin, Jr., Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Rex Jordan Yea Harley Buzzard Yea
Joe Byrd : Yea Victoria Vazquez Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Dick Lay Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Yea Buel Anglen Yea
E.O. “Jr.” Smith Yea Keith Austin Yea
Bryan Warner Yea Janees Taylor Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea Mary Baker Shaw Yea
Shawn Crittenden Yea Wanda Hatfield Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2018 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2018 Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
40-DHHS-General 1] 3401160 Cherokee Language Curriculum LA 26-17 20,474 20474 [ & -
2] 3401240 SPTHB TEC New 98,450 98,450 | § -
3| 3401250 Improving Health through Cherokee Traditions  [New 150,000 150,000 | $ -
4| 3402100 CDC BreastandCervical Cancer LA 26-17 (250,465) (250,465)| & -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 18,459 | § 18,459 | $ -
80-Oklahoma 5| 3802405 School Improvement Charter 515 LA 26-17 (20,000) (20,000)] 3 -
6] 3802410 Title |A Charter Schol 84 010A LA 26-17 (45,611) {45,611)] & -
7| 3802415 Charter School Special Ed LA 26-17 (13,781) (13,781)| 8 -
8| 3802420 Title VIB2 Charter School LA 26-17 {2,229) (2.229)] $ -
9| 3802425 Titie |IA Charter School LA 26-17 (9,737) (9,737)] $ -
10] 3802430 Charter Preschool Special Ed LA 26-17 (1,015} (1,018) $ -
80-Oklahoma Total $ (92,373) § {92,373)| $ -
Grand Total $ (73,914)| {(73,914)| § “

Operating Grants - June Reporting

Printed: 6/14/2018 11:44 AM FS_(Jun.)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2018 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # by FY 2018 Amend. Change | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010046 Cultural Resources LA 26-17 14,390 14,390 | § -
2| 1010210 Cultural Qutreach LA 26-17 100 100 | $ -
3| 1010211 Cherokee Charter School LA 11-18 500 5001 $ -
4 1010217 Cherokee National Youth Choir  |LA 26-17 12,139 12,132 | § -
5{ 1010315 Cash Match for Grants May Grants - (75,0000 § 75,000
6{ 1010432 Community Water & Sewer LA 11-18 - -8 -
7] 1010461 Human Services Emergency Asst |LA 26-17 - 75,000 | § (75,000)
8| 1010800 Supreme Court LA 26-17 11,020 11,020 | § -
8| 1010805 District Court GF LA 26-17 13,000 13,000 | § -
10] 1012290 Tribal Leases Realty LA 26-17 191,660 191,660 | § -
11] 1012350 Land Development LA 06-18 69,916 69,916 | § -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 312,725 | & 312,725 | § -
22-DOI - Self Governance [ 12| 3222220 SG General Assistance [LA 26-17 388,958 388,958 | $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 388,958 | & 388,958 [ § -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 [ 13| 3231100 PL 102-477 Career Services [LA 11-18 8,229 8,229 1% -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 Total 5 8,229 | § 8,229 % -
32-|HS - Self Governance Health 14| 3322105 Stillwell Revenug LA 29-17 380,960 3809601 % -
15] 3322205 Sallisaw Revenue LA 29-17 905,209 905,209 | § -
16| 3322305 Jay Revenue LA 29-17 511,039 511,039 | $ -
17] 3322405 Salina Revenue LA 29-17 287,971 287,971 | 8 -
18| 3322505 Nowata Revenue LA 29-17 257,868 257,868 | 8 -
19) 3322705 Ochelata Revenue LA 29-17 320,347 320347 | 8 -
20| 3322805 Vinita Revenue LA 29-17 836,884 836,884 | $ -
21| 3323005 WW Haslings Revenue LA 28-17 8,335,167 8,335,167 | § -
22| 3325700 Pharmacy Refill Centar LA 29-17 1,748,581 1,748,581 | $ -
23] 3329030 Health Equipment Replacement |LA 28-17 11,038,846 11,038,846 | & -
32-1HS - Self Governance Health Total § 24622872 |% 24,622,872 % -
33-IHS-Self Governance-TEH | 24| 3332000 EHS Projects {LA 11-18 4,510,173 4,510,173 [ § -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H Total $ 4,510,173 | $ 4,510,173 | § ~
90-Special Revenue-Other [ 25| 3001820 IGNITE Language Conference  [New 30,000 30,000 ] § -
90-Special Revenue-Other Total $ 30,000 | 5 30,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 29,872,957 |% 29,872,957 |5 -

Operating Mod #10 Request

Printed: 6/14/2018 11:44 AM FS_{Jun. Med 10)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




deg anenwng
Jadgy sageniuny

483 8¢/90
4%3 8¢/90

founcd 11/90

958°'/86'86

991’622 092
06E'852'veL

958°286'+86

156'248'62
000'000'8

g2e'gz9'L

$ |ejo] pueln

(£1-s2 v1) [eydeD
(£1-92 v} Bunesado

s,poly Bulpuad saye |e10]

OL# poly 1ado
G# pow deD

6# POW Jado

s)sanbay jueis uoN

810g/¥1/9 :a0aay Apor

Anp-aunr )sanbai g-pop ded g gL-po 12do UM 6618

g9r‘622'09Z § lendesn e1o1
000'000'8 G# powy den
L5'9S1 ¥# pow den
000'000"L &4 PO deo
828'65e'2 24 poyy den
000°000°2 L# popy deD
LBO'ELL'OVE $ LL-S2 V1

NOILVITIONOOSIH v LidvO

- $ 15°260'sk6  $ 0LO°6ES'S8T $ 02'€828 $ 1629LL'6.8 L2G'Z6P'SP6 S OEP'Eb9’'BE  §  bL°608°OL6 lejog
0 6EB'E8.L 251 A¥9'002 0 261145251 6E8'ER/'EG1 000'000'S 6£9'CBL'6¥| anog Buipuny sisaefoid euden
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 aainog Buipuny eo1nses 19aQ
0 000'2¥e 0 a/8'/ I ZAN oA 000'gte 000'Z} 000°'sge 82inog Bupuny Jayi0
0 209'89. 0 oF' 102 8e1°/95'Y 209'39L'y EI£'298°1 682 10¥'e s0Inog Buipuny asudieug
0 AR LCER 1) 0 b yes's ¥er'pes's 0 Yerreg's ig Bupun jood asea eulaju
0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 aainog Buipung jood abuliy
0 6¥Srs Ly 0 0 6bS s Ly 6¥S S LY 005'y 6Y0'0VS' Y a1g Buipun jood 1500 198.1pU|
0 266°05.°L 0 218'48 GLL'E69') 2660541 055'002 err'oss'L aamog Buipund sjeAld
0 26G°801°1 0 656'201 8E9'500'L Z65'801L°L 0 LBS'B0L'L a01g Buipung ewoyepQ jo ajEls
0 661'95t'6 ooo‘ooz'e 602'962 066'196'S 661'85¥'6 88t'62| L1L'B2E'6 aounog Buipund Jayio [esepad
0 9/6'605'01 0 805'¥96 BOY'SFS'6 9/6'605'01 0 926'605'01 samnog Buipund soge jo 1deg
0 S08°Ek6'L 0 999212 6EL'STL') GDB'EV6'L 0 S08'gr6'l s0:nog Buipundy yd43
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 Butpun4 spaasoig BuisnoH
0 818°2//'eE 0B6°E8E 268'vES 9F6'€96'2E BIB'2LLEE £20089 Sks'gbl'ee sainog Buipung anH
0 ger'sse’L 0 950'65 298'91eL geb'sLe’l 2ce'/9 LO2'808° L a01g Buipungy uoneonpy o 1dag
0 868'sse'le 000°005 gel'os/ 92/'690°02 858'55£'12 les'/98 ZEE'88¥' 08 aoinog Buipung ygsn
0 ehL'erL'er 0 ¥62°960°€ 8¥E'1L59'0F SrL'BrL'EY $09'/65 8EE'061°EF aoinog Buipund |etsuss) SHHG
0 000'ss 0oo'ot 0 000'sE 000'52 0 000's. a0ig Buipung Aeuonesssig SHI
0 88.'22e 0 ZIe'vE 9/¥'882 88/'zee 0 88/'228 015 Buipun4 olj0 A0D J1es SHI
0 096'sgL'0l 0 59g's62 565'962'6 096'cE 0L 0 096°CEL"0L 215 Buipung H3 1 A0D JI8S SHI
0 9¥5'050°L6¢ 0 0L VALE ov8'8/8'6/2 9$5'050° /62 Z¥9'908 668'cY8'962 15 Buipung yiesH Aoo JI8S SHI
0 2198'6¥8'82 0 9160/ 1L°L 166'8L1'Le 198'6Y8°'82 0 £198°'69£°92 aounog Buipund 2/$-2011d 10Q
0 v12'8ro'eL £78'66 goe‘esl 600°98L° 12 rI2'8r0o‘es 0 yle'aro'el 215 pud uojjeuodsue) ] Jo ydag
0 lig'gle's 10g'0g /98621 671291’ ligzie's 0 2122188 213 Buipung speoy AoD) y18S 10Q
0 PLO'LBL'EL v16'GY 9L0'FLL L $80°125°C1 yLO'L82'EL 009674 PLYLLLEL awnog Suipung A0Y J8g [0J
0 608'698°L1 0 OzL'es9’L 689'812'0!L 608'699°L | L6S‘LLE gle'g6b L aaunog Bujpung [eseusn [0Q
0 0oL‘oL 0 0 0010k 00L0L 0 0010t aounog Buipung pung Jusugwisd
0 Sh2'859°6¢8 BSE'06C'L 805'055 6/8'/18'/2 5¥.'8G69'62 $09'9z1L°1L L¥1'2es'se 2015 Buipundy x| ajoiyaA 100l
0 6516582 269°046°L 668'201 999°215'02 65'165'82 ¥¥9'20€'61 518'882'6 2215 Buiplnd xe| sjang Jojopy
0 B29'2oP 601 S/2'188'FL ZEP'el0'G LE8'805'68 929'29r'601 £/8'VLL S5/ /47801 80Inog Bujpungy pepung Ajlequ
13N 2301 Y s1vjsuel ] .nxm “Jipuj .n_xm 1¥alig felol U] slajsued | SanuaAsy 892Jnog m:_ﬁczn_

8102 HVY3A TvISId HOA

1394andg 3AISNIHIHdNOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Janees Taylor, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Jody S. Reece
CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 06/14/2018
Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #10 — Total $ 29,799,043

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A.  Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets - Reason Amount
40 — DHHS General 4 - Carryover reconciliations & new awards $ 18,459
80 — Oklahoma 6 — Closing budgets to correct funding source { 92373)
TOTAL GRANTS $ ( 73919
General Fund Cash Match for Grants (1010315}
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,977,583
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 708,489
Original Total Budget $ 2,686,072
Original Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) $ 708,489
Used: 3453458 — Nutrition Education Grant ( 16,102) November reporting
3552600 — ICDBG Retail Incubator ( 50,984) December mod
3852500 — Community Action Project ( 47,563) May reporting
Reduced to provide funding for Human Srvs Emergency Asst ( 75,000) June mod
Balance Available For Future Grant Matching $ 518.840

B. MOD #10 Request - (25 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $ 29,872,957

1. Cultural Resources — 1010046 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $14,390 based on a CNB donation for the purchase of bikes for the Remember the
Removal Bike Ride. The new expenditure total is $303,119.

2. Cultural Outreach - 1010210 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $100 based on a cash donation for the duplication of Rosebud Seminary CD by Barbara
McAlister’s students. The new expenditure total is $500,100.

3. Cherokee Charter School — 1010211 _— General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $500 based on a cash donation related to the 5 grade performance at the InterTribal




Language Conference, The new expenditure total is $2,317,279 with the net expenditure total remaining at
$2,316,779.

4. Cherokee National Youth Choir — 1010217 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $12,139 based on a CNB donation for 50% of the Youth Choir to travel to the
Cherokee Days in DC. The new expenditure total is $192,139 with the net expenditure total remaining at
$170,000.

5. Cash Match For Grants ~ 1010315 — General Fund: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure
authorization of $75,000 by reducing the amount appropriated for future cash matches to provide funding
for Human Services Emergency Assistance it item 7. The new balance appropriated (reserved) for cash
match is $518,840 as shown in the Grant Reporting section above.

6. GCommunity Water & Sewer —~ 1010432 — General Fund: Modification requesting a change in expenditure
authorization to allow a $296,000 transfer to EHS Projects in item 24. The new expenditure total remains
at $1,329,105.

7. Human Services Emergency Assistance — 1010461 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $75,000 for direct client services and emergency assistance. Funding is
made available by the reduction in the reserve for cash match in item 5. The new expenditure total is
$250,750.

8. Supreme Court — 1010800 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $11,020 to incorporated funds received from the Cherokee Nation Bar Association (CNBA)
annual dues. The new expenditure total is $615,141 with the net expenditure total remaining at $598,121.

9. District Court — 1010805 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization
of $13,000 based on a revised estimate of other income from filing fees. The new expenditure total is
$478,308 with the net expenditure total remaining at $415,308.

10. Tribal Leases Realty — 1012290 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $191,660 based on revenue received from a right way easement renewal from Phillips 66.
The new expenditure total is $316,660 with the net expenditure total remaining at $0.

11. Land Development Land Ops — 1012350 — General Fund: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $69,916 based on estimated increase in property rental and other income.
The new expenditure total is $1,163,582 with the net expenditure total remaining at $471,278.

12. 5G_General Assistance — 3222220 — DOl Self Governance: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $388,958 for client services based an estimate through the end of the fiscal
year. Funding is provided by DOI SG carryover. The new expenditure total is $1,367,389.

13. PL_102-477 Career Services — 3231100 — DOl PL 102-477: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $8,229 based on additional grant funds received. The new expenditure total is
$5,636,220.

14. Stilwell Revenue — 3322105 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $380,960 for contract services, supplies, and equipment lease. Funding is
provided by increased estimates for third-party and small decreased estimate in IHS revenue required.
The new expenditure total is $12,666,410.

16. Sallisaw Revenue — 3322205 — IHS Self Govermnance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $905,209 for contract services, supplies on agreement, and utilities. Funding
is provided by increased estimates for third-party and decreased estimate in IHS revenue required. The
new expenditure total is $11,606,607.

® Page-2-



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

Jay Revenue — 3322305 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $511,039 for supplies on agreement, utilities and property insurance. Funding
is provided by slight decreased estimates for third-party and increased estimate in IHS revenue required.
The new expenditure total is $10,035,338.

Salina Revenue — 3322405 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $287,971 for supplies on agreement and utilities. Funding is provided by
decreased estimates for third-party and increased estimate in IHS revenue required. The new expenditure
total is $9,835,613.

Nowata Revenue — 3322505 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $257,868 for several contract and supply accounts. Funding is provided by
increased estimates for third-party revenue. The new expenditure total is $6,331,042.

Ochelata Revenue — 3322705 — |HS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $320,347 for contract services, locum tenens, and supplies. Funding is
provided by increased estimates for third-party revenue. The new expenditure total is $4,705,513.

Vinita Revenue — 3322805 — |HS Self Governance Health; Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $836,884 for supplies and utilities. Funding is provided by increased
estimates for third-party and decreased estimate in IHS revenue required. The new expenditure total is
$10,950,342.

Hastings Revenue — 3323005 — |HS Seif Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $8,335,167 for contract services, locum tenens, supplies, and ditilities.
Funding is provided by increased estimates for third-party and small decreased estimate in IHS revenue
required. The new expenditure total is $107,691,592.

Pharmacy Refill Center — 3325700 — |HS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $1,748,581 for supplies on agreement. Funding is provided by increased IHS
funding required. Note all third-party funding received for prescriptions go to the facility generating the
prescription. The new expenditure total is $14,209,938.

Health Equipment Replacement — 3329030 — IHS Self Governance Health: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $11,038,846 including a $8,000,000 transfer out to the capital
budget Health Facilites Equipment that is shown in this month’s capital budget mod. Funding is provided
by IHS Self Governance carryover. The new expenditure {otal is $13,538,846,

EHS Projects — 3332000 — IHS Self Governance TEH: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $4,510,173 for new 2018 IHS project funding. The new expenditure total is $11,449,692.

IGNITE Language Conference — 3901820 — Special Revenue Other: New budget requesting expenditure
authorization of $30,000 that is budgeted to be fully funded by registration fees.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by administration, | find no technical issues

surrounding these requests, nor do | have any unmentioned concerns related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

® Page -

3-



Respecifully,

Jody S. Reece CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight
Office: 918-453-5573

Cell: 918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece @cherokee.org

® Page-4-



